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*	Recommended hours of use per day of this product is under 16 hours. If the product is used for longer than 16 hours a day, the 
warranty may be void.�

*	The colour and the appearance may differ depending on the product, and the content in the manual is subject to change without 
prior notice to improve the performance.

*	Download the user manual from the following Samsung Website for further details.
http://www.samsung.com/displaysolutions

Checking the Components
(1) Quick Setup Guide (2) Warranty card (Not available in some locations) (3) Regulatory guide (4) Power cord (5) AC/DC adapter  
(6) Batteries (AAA x 2) (Not available in some locations) (7) Remote Control (8) RS232C adapter (9) STAND-BAR x 2  
(10) TOUCH OUT cable (Supported model: QB13R-TM)
Contact the vendor where you purchased the product if any components are missing.
Components may not be supported depending on the model or geographical area.

Specifications

Model Name QB13R-M / QB13R-TM

Panel
Size 13 CLASS (13.27 inches / 33.7 cm)

Display area 295.37 mm (H) x 166.49 mm (V)

Power Supply
AC100-240V~ 50/60Hz

Based on the AC voltage of the adapter. For the DC voltage of the product, refer to 
the product label.

Environmental 
considerations

Operating Temperature : 0 °C - 40 °C (32 °F - 104 °F)
Humidity : 10% – 80%, non-condensing

Storage Temperature : -20 °C - 45 °C (-4 °F - 113 °F)
Humidity : 5% – 95%, non-condensing

*	This device is a Class B digital apparatus.
*	For detailed device specifications, visit the Samsung website.

The terms HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI trade dress and the HDMI Logos 
are trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.

Contact SAMSUNG WORLD WIDE
Website: http://www.samsung.com

Country/Area Customer Care Centre 

ALBANIA 045 620 202

AUSTRIA 0800 72 67 864 (0800-SAMSUNG)

BELGIUM 02-201-24-18

BOSNIA 055 233 999

BULGARIA

0800 111 31 - Безплатен за всички 
оператори
*3000 - Цена на един градски 
разговор или според тарифата на 
мобилният оператор
09:00 до 18:00 - Понеделник до 
Петък

CROATIA 072 726 786

CYPRUS 8009 4000 only from landline, toll 
free

CZECH

800 - SAMSUNG (800-726786)

Samsung Electronics Czech and 
Slovak, s.r.o. V Parku 2323/14, 148 00 - 
Praha 4

DENMARK 707 019 70

ESTONIA 800-7267

FINLAND 030-6227 515

FRANCE 01 48 63 00 00

GERMANY 06196 77 555 77

GREECE

80111-SAMSUNG (80111 726 7864) only 
from land line
(+30) 210 6897691 from mobile and 
land line

HUNGARY 0680SAMSUNG (0680-726-7864)

IRELAND (EIRE) 0818 717100

ITALIA 800-SAMSUNG (800.7267864)

Country/Area Customer Care Centre 

KOSOVO 038 40 30 90

LATVIA 8000-7267

LITHUANIA 8-800-77777

LUXEMBURG 261 03 710

MONTENEGRO 020 405 888

NETHERLANDS 088 90 90 100

NORTH MACEDONIA 023 207 777

NORWAY 21629099

POLAND 801-172-678*
* (opłata według taryfy operatora)

PORTUGAL
210 608 098
Chamada para a rede fixa nacional 
Dias úteis das 9h às 20h

ROMANIA

0800872678 - Apel gratuit
*8000 - Apel tarifat în reţea
Program Call Center
Luni - Vineri: 9 AM - 6 PM

SERBIA 011 321 6899

SLOVAKIA 0800 - SAMSUNG (0800-726 786)

SLOVENIA 080 697 267 (brezplačna številka)

SPAIN 91 175 00 15

SWEDEN 0771-400 300

SWITZERLAND 0800 726 786

TÜRKİYE 444 77 11

UK 0333 000 0333

MOLDOVA +373-22-667-400

UKRAINE 0-800-502-000

Hrvatski

Kratki vodič za postavljanje
*	Preporučuje se da se ovaj proizvod upotrebljava do 16 sati 

dnevno. U slučaju korištenja proizvoda dulje od 16 sati dnevno, 
postoji mogućnost da se jamstvo neće priznati.

*	Boja i izgled mogu se razlikovati ovisno o proizvodu, a sadržaj 
ovog priručnika podložan je promjeni radi poboljšanja 
performansi bez prethodne obavijesti.

*	Preuzmite korisnički priručnik sa sljedećeg web-mjesta tvrtke 
Samsung radi dodatnih pojedinosti.

Pročitajte opise na prethodnoj stranici.

Provjera komponenti
(1) Kratki vodič za postavljanje (2) Kartica Jamstvo (Nije 
dostupno na nekim lokacijama) (3) Priručnik s regulatornim 
podacima (4) Kabel za napajanje (5) Prilagodnik izmjenične/
istosmjerne struje (6) Baterije (AAA x 2) (Nije dostupno na 
nekim lokacijama) (7) Daljinski upravljač (8) RS232C adapter  
(9) POTPORNA ŠIPKA x 2 (10) Kabel TOUCH OUT (Podržan 
model: QB13R-TM)
Ako neke komponente nedostaju, obratite se dobavljaču kod 
kojeg ste kupili proizvod.
Komponente možda neće biti podržan, ovisno o modelu ili 
zemljopisnom području.

Uporaba POTPORNE ŠIPKE
Postavite proizvod na zaštitnu tkaninu ili jastuk, prednjim 
dijelom okrenutim prema dolje.
Umetnite šipku u otvor na proizvodu i zatim je okrenite kako 
biste je učvrstili.

Dijelovi
1	Senzor daljinskog upravljača
2	Gumb za uključivanje/isključivanje

Priključci
Povezuje se s MDC-om i internetom s pomoću LAN kabela. 
(10/100 Mb/s)
*	Za vezu koristite kabel kategorije 7 (vrste STP*).

Izbornik administratora (Podržan model: QB13R-TM)
*	Dodirivanjem i držanjem prsta na zaslonu dok je proizvod 

uključen, prikazuje se izbornik administratora.

Vodič za rješavanje problema

Problemi Rješenja

Zaslon se 
neprestano 
uključuje i 
isključuje.

Provjerite je li kabel između proizvoda i 
računala pravilno priključen.

No Signal se 
prikazuje na 
zaslonu.

Provjerite je li proizvod pravilno povezan 
pomoću kabela.

Provjerite je li izvorni uređaj povezan s 
proizvodom uključen.

Specifikacije za komplet za postavljanje na zid
1 Naziv modela 2 Specifikacije za VESA otvor vijka (A * B) u 
milimetrima 3 C 4 Standardni vijak 5 Količina 6 Zidni nosač 
7 Proizvod
*	Ovo je digitalni uređaj klase B.
*	Kako biste pročitali detaljne značajke uređaja, posjetite 

mrežne stranice tvrtke Samsung.

Čeština

Příručka pro rychlou instalaci
*	Doporučený denní počet hodin používání produktu je méně 

než 16. Je-li produkt používán více než 16 hodin denně, může 
být záruka neplatná.

*	Barva a vzhled se mohou lišit podle výrobku. Obsah příručky 
může být změněn bez předchozího upozornění za účelem 
zlepšení výkonu výrobku.

*	Další podrobnosti naleznete v uživatelské příručce, kterou si 
můžete stáhnout z webu Samsung.

Podrobnosti naleznete v popisu na předchozí stránce.

Kontrola příslušenství
(1) Příručka pro rychlou instalaci (2) Záruční list (V některých 
zemích není k dispozici) (3) Bezpečnostní pokyny a standardy 
(4) Napájecí šňůra (5) Adaptér AC/DC (6) Baterie (AAA x 2) 
(V některých zemích není k dispozici) (7) Dálkový ovladač (8) 
Adaptér RS232C (9) STOJANOVÁ TYČKA x 2 (10) Kabel TOUCH 
OUT (Podporovaný model: QB13R-TM)
V případě chybějícího příslušenství se obraťte na prodejce.
Služba součásti nemusí být u některých modelů 
nebo v některých regionech světa podporována.

Použití STOJANOVÉ TYČKY
Umístěte produkt přední stranou směrem dolů na horní stranu 
ochranné tkaniny nebo polštáře.
Vložte stojanovou tyčku do otvoru na produktu a otáčením ji 
utáhněte.

Části
1	Senzor dálkového ovládání
2	Vypínač

Konektory
Umožňuje připojení k MDC a internetu pomocí kabelu sítě LAN. 
(10/100 Mb/s)
*	Pro připojení použijte kabel Cat 7 (typ STP*).

Nabídka správce (Podporovaný model: QB13R-TM)
*	Pokud klepnete a podržíte obrazovku zapnutého monitoru, 

zobrazí se nabídka správce.

Průvodce odstraňováním potíží

Problémy Řešení

Obrazovka se stále 
zapíná a vypíná.

Zkontrolujte, zda je kabel mezi 
monitorem a počítačem správně 
připojen.

Na obrazovce se 
zobrazuje zpráva 
Bez signálu.

Zkontrolujte, zda je výrobek řádně 
připojen kabelem.

Zkontrolujte, zda je připojené zdrojové 
zařízení zapnuté.

Specifikace sady pro upevnění na zeď
1 Název modelu 2 Specifikace otvorů pro šrouby standardu 
VESA (A * B) v milimetrech 3 C 4 Standardní šroub  
5 Množství 6 Držák na stěnu 7 Produkt
*	Tento výrobek je digitálním zařízením třídy B.
*	Podrobné specifikace telefonu naleznete na webu Samsung.

Dansk

Hurtig opsætningsvejledning
*	Det anbefales at bruge dette produkt i under 16 timer om 

dagen. Hvis produktet bruges i over 16 timer om dagen, 
ophæves garantien muligvis.

*	Farven og udseendet kan – afhængigt af produktet – være 
anderledes, og indholdet i brugervejledningen kan ændres 
uden forudgående varsel for at forbedre ydelsen.

*	Download brugermanualen fra følgende Samsung-
hjemmeside for yderligere detaljer.

Der henvises til beskrivelserne på forrige side.

Kontrol med komponenterne
(1) Hurtig opsætningsvejledning (2) Garantikort (ikke til 
rådighed visse steder) (3) Lovgivningsmæssig vejledning  
(4) Strømkabel (5) Vekselstrøms-/jævnstrømsadapteren  
(6) Batterier (AAA x 2) (ikke til rådighed visse steder)  
(7) Fjernbetjening (8) RS232C-adapter  
(9) SKÆRMHOLDEREN x 2 (10) TOUCH OUT-kabel (Understøttet 
model: QB13R-TM)
Kontakt forhandleren, hvor du købte produktet, hvis der 
mangler nogle komponenter.
Komponenter understøttes muligvis ikke alt efter modellen 
eller det geografiske område.

Sådan anvender du SKÆRMHOLDEREN
Anbring produktet med forsiden nedad øverst på det 
beskyttende tæppe eller den beskyttende pude.
Indsæt holderen i en åbning på produktet, og drej den for at 
fastgøre holderen.

Dele
1	Fjernbetjeningssensor
2	Strømknappen

Porte
Opretter forbindelse til MDC og internettet ved hjælp af et 
LAN-kabel. (10/100 Mbps)
*	Foretag tilslutningen ved hjælp af et Cat 7-kabel (*STP-typen).

Administratormenuen (Understøttet model: QB13R-TM)
*	Hvis du trykker på skærmen og holder trykket, når produktet 

er aktiveret, vil administratormenuen blive vist.

Problemløsningsvejledning

Problemer Løsninger

Skærmen bliver 
ved med at tænde 
og slukke.

Kontroller, at kablet mellem produktet 
og pc'en er tilsluttet korrekt.

No Signal vises på 
skærmen.

Kontroller, at produktet er tilsluttet 
korrekt med et kabel.

Kontroller, at den kildeenhed, der er 
sluttet til produktet, er tændt.

Specifikationer til vægbeslag
1 Modelnavn 2 VESA-skruehulspecifikationer (A * B) i mm  
3 C 4 Standardskrue 5 Antal 6 Vægmonteringsbeslag  
7 Produkt
*	Dette er et klasse B digitalt apparat.
*	Hvis du ønsker flere enhedsspecifikationer, skal du besøge 

webstedet Samsung.

Eesti keel

Kiirjuhend
*	Seda toodet on soovitatav kasutada päevas vähem kui 16 

tundi. Kui toodet kasutatakse rohkem kui 16 tundi päevas, ei 
pruugi garantii kehtida.

*	Värv ja välimus võivad olenevalt tootest erineda ja selle 
juhendi sisu võib ette teatamata muutuda, et tagada parem 
jõudlus.

*	Lisateabe saamiseks laadige ettevõtte Samsung kodulehelt 
alla kasutusjuhend.

Vaadake eelmisel lehel olevaid kirjeldusi.

Komponentide kontrollimine
(1) Kiirjuhend (2) Garantiikaart (Pole saadaval osades 
piirkondades) (3) Normatiivne juhend (4) Toitejuhe (5) 
vahelduvvoolu-/alalisvooluadapter (6) Patareid (AAA x 2) (Pole 
saadaval osades piirkondades) (7) Kaugjuhtimine (8) Adapter 
RS232C (9) Tugivarras x 2 (10) Kaabel TOUCH OUT (Toetatud 
mudel: QB13R-TM)
Kui mõni komponent on puudu, võtke ühendust edasimüüjaga, 
kellelt toote ostsite.
Komponendid ei pruugita olenevalt mudelist ja geograafilisest 
piirkonnast toetada.

Tugivarda kasutamine
Asetage toode riidele või padjale nii, et ekraan on alla suunatud.
Sisestage varras tootes olevasse avasse ja seejärel keerake 
seda kinnitamiseks.

Osad
1	Kaugjuhtimissensor
2	Toitenupp

Pordid
Võimaldab ühendada MDC ja Internetiga LAN-kaabli kaudu. 
(10/100 mbit/s)
*	Kasutage ühendamiseks kaablit Cat 7 (*STP-tüüpi).

Administraatorimenüü (Toetatud mudel: QB13R-TM)
*	Pikk puudutus ekraanil, kui toode on sisse lülitatud, kuvab 

administraatorimenüü.

Tõrkeotsingu juhend

Probleemid Lahendused

Ekraan lülitub 
korduvalt sisse ja 
välja.

Veenduge, et toote ja arvuti vaheline 
kaabel oleks korrektselt ühendatud.

Ekraanil 
kuvatakse teade 
No Signal.

Kontrollige, kas toode on kaabliga 
korralikult ühendatud.

Kontrollige, kas tootega ühendatud 
lähteseade on sisse lülitatud.

Seinakinnituse komplekti tehnilised andmed
1 Mudeli nimi 2 VESA kruviaukude mõõdud (A * B) 
millimeetrites 3 C 4 Standardne kruvi 5 Kogus  
6 Seinakinnitusklamber 7 Toode
*	See seade on B-klassi digitaalseade.
*	Seadme täpsemate tehniliste andmete vaatamiseks külastage 

ettevõtte Samsung veebilehte.

Suomi

Pika-asetusopas
*	Tuotteen suositeltu päivittäinen käyttöaika on alle 16 tuntia. 

Jos tuotetta käytetään enemmän kuin 16 tuntia päivässä, 
takuu voi raueta.

*	Tuotteiden väri ja ulkoasu saattavat vaihdella, ja käyttöoppaan 
sisältöä voidaan laitteen toiminnan parantamiseksi muuttaa 
ilman ennakkoilmoitusta.

*	Saat lisätietoja lataamalla käyttöoppaan seuraavasta 
Samsung sivustosta.

Lue edellisellä sivulla olevat kuvaukset.

Osien tarkistaminen
(1) Pika-asetusopas (2) Takuukortti (Ei saatavilla joillain alueilla) 
(3) Säädösopas (4) Virtajohto (5) verkkolaite (6) Paristot (AAA 
x 2) (Ei saatavilla joillain alueilla) (7) Kaukosäädin (8) RS232C-
sovitin (9) VAKIOPALKKI x 2 (10) TOUCH OUT -kaapeli (Tuettu 
malli: QB13R-TM)
Jos pakkauksesta puuttuu jokin osa, ota yhteyttä siihen 
jälleenmyyjään, jolta ostit laitteen.
Osat ei ehkä tueta kaikissa malleissa tai kaikilla 
maantieteellisillä alueilla.

VAKIOPALKIN käyttäminen
Aseta tuote suojakankaan tai pehmusteen päälle ylösalaisin.
Aseta palkki laitteessa olevaan aukkoon ja kiinnitä se 
kääntämällä.

Osat
1	Kaukosäätimen anturi
2	Virtapainike

Portit
Liitäntä MDC:hen ja Internetiin lähiverkkokaapelilla. (10/100 
Mbps)
*	Käytä kytkennässä Cat 7 (*STP) -kaapelia.

Järjestelmänvalvojan valikko (Tuettu malli: QB13R-TM)
*	Kun painat näyttöä laitetta käynnistettäessä jonkin aikaa, 

järjestelmänvalvojan valikko tulee näyttöön.

Vianmääritysopas

Ongelmat Ratkaisut

Näyttö menee 
itsestään päälle ja 
pois päältä.

Varmista, että tuotteen ja tietokoneen 
välinen kaapeli on kytketty oikein.

Ei signaalia näkyy 
näytöllä.

Tarkista, onko laitteen johto kytketty 
oikein.

Varmista, että laitteeseen kytketty 
lähdelaite on päällä.

Seinätelineen tekniset ominaisuudet
1 Mallin nimi 2 VESA-ruuvinreikien koko (A * B) millimetreinä 
3 C 4 Vakioruuvi 5 Määrä 6 Seinätelineen pidike 7 Tuote
*	Tämä laite on luokan B digitaalinen laite.
*	Lisätietoja laitteiden ominaisuuksista on Samsung 

verkkosivustossa.

Français

Guide de configuration rapide
*	Il est recommandé d'utiliser ce produit moins de 16 heures 

par jour. L'utilisation quotidienne du produit pendant une 
durée supérieure à 16 heures peut entraîner l'annulation de la 
garantie.

*	La couleur et l’aspect du produit peuvent varier en fonction du 
modèle, et le contenu dans le manuel peut être modifié sans 
préavis pour des raisons d’amélioration des performances.

*	Téléchargez le mode d'emploi du site Web de Samsung pour 
de plus amples informations.

Reportez-vous aux descriptions de la page précédente.

Vérification des composants
(1) Guide de configuration rapide (2) Carte de garantie (Non 
disponible dans certains pays) (3) Guide réglementaire  
(4) Cordon d'alimentation (5) Adaptateur CA/CC  
(6) Batteries (AAA x 2) (Non disponible dans certains pays)  
(7) Télécommande (8) Adaptateur RS232C  
(9) BARRE D'APPUI x 2 (10) Câble TOUCH OUT (Modèle pris en 
charge: QB13R-TM)
S'il manque le moindre composant, contactez le revendeur 
auprès duquel vous avez acheté le produit.
Il se peut que composants ne soit pas pris en charge selon le 
modèle et la zone géographique.

Utilisation de la BARRE D’APPUI
Posez le produit face vers le bas sur le chiffon ou le coussin 
protecteur.
Insérez la barre dans l'un des emplacements prévus sur le 
produit, puis tournez pour la fixer.

Pièces
1	Capteur de la télécommande
2	Bouton d'alimentation

Ports
Permet de se connecter à MDC et à Internet via un câble LAN. 
(10/100 Mbit/s)
*	Utilisez le câble Cat 7(type *STP) pour la connexion.

Menu d’administrateur (Modèle pris en charge: QB13R-TM)
*	Pour afficher le menu d'administrateur, touchez l'écran et 

maintenez le doigt dessus lorsque le produit est allumé.

Guide de dépannage

Problèmes Solutions

L'écran s'allume 
et s'éteint 
continuellement.

Vérifiez que le câble entre le produit et le 
PC est connecté correctement.

Aucun signal 
s'affiche à l'écran.

Vérifiez que l'appareil est connecté 
correctement à l'aide d'un câble.

Assurez-vous que le périphérique source 
connecté au produit est sous tension.

Spécifications du kit de montage mural
1 Nom du modèle 2 Spécifications VESA pour trou de vis  
(A * B) en millimètres 3 C 4 Vis standard 5 Quantité 6 
Support de fixation murale 7 Produit
*	Ce périphérique est un appareil numérique de Classe B.
*	Pour les spécifications détaillées de l'appareil, veuillez visiter 

le site Web de Samsung.

Български

Кратко ръководство за 
инсталиране
*	Препоръчителните часове работа на ден за този продукт са 

под 16 часа. Ако продуктът се използва повече от 16 часа на 
ден, гаранцията може да стане невалидна.

*	Цветът и външният вид може да се различават в 
зависимост от продукта, а съдържанието на ръководството 
подлежи на промяна без предизвестие с цел подобряване 
на работата.

*	За допълнителна информация изтеглете Ръководството за 
потребителя от уебсайта на Samsung.

Вижте описанията на предходната страница.

Проверка на компонентите
(1) Кратко ръководство за инсталиране (2) Гаранционна 
карта (не се предлага на някои места) (3) Регулаторно 
ръководство (4) Захранващ кабел (5) AC/DC адаптер  
(6) Батерии (AAA x 2) (не се предлага на някои места)  
(7) Дистанционно управление (8) RS232C адаптер  
(9) ЛОСТЧЕ ЗА ПОДПИРАНЕ x 2  
(10) TOUCH OUT кабел (Поддържан модел: QB13R-TM)
Свържете се с продавача, от който сте закупили продукта, 
ако откриете липсващи компоненти.
Компоненти може да не се поддържа в зависимост от 
модела или географската област.

Използване на лостчето за подпиране
Поставете продукта с лицето надолу върху предпазния плат 
или възглавницата.
Поставете лостчето в отвора на продукта и завъртете, за да 
затегнете.

Части
1	Сензор за дистанционно управление
2	Бутон Захранване

Портове
Свързва се с MDC и интернет чрез LAN кабел. (10/100 Mbps)
*	За връзката използвайте кабел Cat 7 (тип *STP).

Меню на администратора (Поддържан модел: 
QB13R-TM)
*	При докосване и задържане на екрана, когато устройството 

е включено, се извежда менюто на администратора.

Ръководство за отстраняване на неизправности

Проблеми Решения

Екранът 
непрекъснато 
се включва и 
изключва.

Проверете дали кабелът между 
продукта и компютъра е свързан 
правилно.

На екрана се 
показва No 
Signal.

Проверете дали продуктът текущо е 
свързан с кабел.

Проверете дали е включено изходното 
устройство, свързано към продукта.

Спецификации на комплекта за монтиране на стена
1 Име на модел 2 VESA спецификации на отвора на 
винтовете (A * B) в милиметри 3 C 4 Стандартен винт  
5 Количество 6 Конзола за монтиране на стена 7 Продукт
*	Това устройство е цифров апарат от клас B.
*	За подробни спецификации на устройства посетете уеб 

сайта на Samsung.

Nederlands

Beknopte installatiehandleiding
*	Aanbevolen dagelijkse gebruiksduur van dit product bedraagt 

minder dan 16 uur. Als het product langer dan 16 uur per dag 
wordt gebruikt, wordt de garantie mogelijk ongeldig.

*	De kleur en het uiterlijk kunnen afwijken, afhankelijk van 
het product. Ook kan de inhoud van de handleiding zonder 
voorafgaand bericht worden gewijzigd om de prestaties te 
verbeteren.

*	Download de gebruikershandleiding van de volgende website 
van Samsung voor meer details.

Raadpleeg de beschrijvingen op de vorige pagina.

De componenten controleren
(1) Beknopte installatiehandleiding (2) Garantiekaart (Niet 
overal beschikbaar) (3) Voorschriften (4) Netsnoer  
(5) AC/DC-adapter (6) Batterijen (AAA x 2) (Niet overal 
beschikbaar) (7) Afstandsbediening (8) RS232C-adapter  
(9) Steun x 2 (10) TOUCH OUT-kabel (Ondersteund model: 
QB13R-TM)
Indien er componenten ontbreken, neemt u contact op met de 
leverancier waar u het product hebt gekocht.
Componenten wordt mogelijk niet ondersteund, afhankelijk 
van het model of het geografische gebied.

De steun gebruiken
Zet vervolgens het product ondersteboven op de beschermende 
doek of het kussen.
Steek de steun in een van de gaten in het product en draai de 
steun aan.

Onderdelen
1	Sensor afstandsbediening
2	Aan/Uit-knop

Poorten
Hiermee kunt u het apparaat op MDC en het internet aansluiten 
met een LAN-kabel. (10/100 Mbps)
*	Gebruik voor de verbinding een kabel van categorie 7 (STP*).

Beheermenu (Ondersteund model: QB13R-TM)
*	Blijven aanraken op het scherm wanneer het product is 

ingeschakeld, geeft het beheermenu weer.

Problemen oplossen

Problemen Oplossingen

Het scherm wordt 
constant in- en 
uitgeschakeld.

Controleer of de kabel tussen het product 
en de pc correct is aangesloten.

No Signal wordt 
weergegeven op 
het scherm.

Controleer of het product goed is 
verbonden met een kabel.

Controleer of het bronapparaat dat 
op het product is aangesloten, is 
ingeschakeld.

Specificaties wandmontageset
1 Modelnaam 2 Specificatie van de VESA-schroefgaten (A 
* B) in millimeters 3 C 4 Standaardschroef 5 Aantal 6 
Wandbeugel 7 Product
*	Dit apparaat is een digitaal apparaat van klasse B.
*	Raadpleeg de website van Samsung voor de gedetailleerde 

specificaties van het apparaat.

Deutsch

Kurzanleitung zur Konfiguration
*	Das Gerät sollte nicht mehr als 16 Stunden täglich verwendet 

werden. Wenn das Gerät länger als 16 Stunden pro Tag 
verwendet wird, erlischt möglicherweise die Garantie.

*	Farbe und Aussehen des Geräts sind geräteabhängig, und 
jederzeitige Änderungen am Inhalt des Handbuchs zum Zweck 
der Leistungssteigerung sind vorbehalten.

*	Weitere Informationen finden Sie im Benutzerhandbuch, das 
Sie von der folgenden Samsung Website herunterladen können.

Berücksichtigen Sie die Beschreibungen auf der vorherigen 
Seite.

Überprüfen des Lieferumfangs
(1) Kurzanleitung zur Konfiguration (2) Garantiekarte (nicht 
überall verfügbar) (3) Erklärungen zur Einhaltung gesetzlicher 
Vorschriften (4) Netzkabel (5) AC/DC-Netzteil (6) Batterien 
(AAA x 2) (nicht überall verfügbar) (7) Fernbedienung 
(8) RS232C-Adapter (9) Stativ x 2 (10) TOUCH OUT-Kabel 
(Unterstütztes Modell: QB13R-TM)
Wenn Komponenten fehlen, wenden Sie sich an den Anbieter, 
bei dem Sie das Gerät gekauft haben.
Komponenten wird je nach Modell oder geographischem Gebiet 
möglicherweise nicht unterstützt.

Das Stativ verwenden
Legen Sie das Gerät mit der Vorderseite nach unten oben auf 
das Polster.
Stecken Sie das Stativ in eine Aussparung am Gerät und drehen 
Sie es, bis es fest sitzt.

Bauteile
1	Fernbedienungssensor
2	Netztaste

Anschlüsse
Zur Verbindung mit MDC und dem Internet über ein LAN-Kabel. 
(10/100 Mbit/s)
*	Verwenden Sie ein Cat 7-Kabel (STP*-Typ) für die Verbindung.

Administratormenü (Unterstütztes Modell: QB13R-TM)
*	Wenn Sie den Bildschirm berühren und halten, während das 

Gerät eingeschaltet ist, wird das Administratormenü angezeigt.

Handbuch zur Fehlerbehebung

Problem Lösungen

Der Bildschirm 
wird ständig 
ein- und 
ausgeschaltet.

Prüfen Sie, dass das Kabel zwischen 
dem Produkt und dem PC richtig 
angeschlossen ist.

Kein Signal 
wird auf dem 
Bildschirm 
angezeigt.

Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät korrekt 
über ein Kabel angeschlossen ist.

Überprüfen Sie, ob das angeschlossene 
Quellgerät eingeschaltet ist.

Spezifikationen des Wandhalterungskits
1 Modellname 2 Daten der VESA-Gewindebohrung (A * B) in 
mm 3 C 4 Standardschraube 5 Menge 6 Wandhalterung  
7 Produkt
*	Dies ist ein digitales Gerät der Klasse B.
*	Detaillierte technischen Daten des Geräts finden Sie auf der 

Website von Samsung.

Speaker

1	Remote sensor 
Press a button on the remote control pointing at the sensor 
on the front of the product to perform the corresponding 
function.
*	Using other display devices in the same space as the 

remote control of this product can cause the other display 
devices to be inadvertently controlled.

2	Power button 
Turns the product on or off.

Parts

1	Outputs sound to an audio device via an audio cable.
2	Connects to MDC using an RS232C adapter.
3	Connect to a USB memory device.

*	The USB ports on the product accept a maximum constant 
current of 1.0A. If the maximum value is exceeded, USB 
ports may not work.

4	Connects to MDC and the Internet using a LAN cable. (10/100 
Mbps)
*	Use Cat7(*STP Type) cable for the connection.

- Shielded Twist Pair.
5	Connects to a source device using a HDMI cable or HDMI-DVI 

cable.
6	Connects to a PC using a TOUCH OUT cable to enable touch 

functions.
*	Supported model: QB13R-TM

7	Connects to the AC/DC adapter.

Ports

Troubleshooting Guide

Issues Solutions

The screen keeps switching on and off. Check that the cable between the product and the PC is connected correctly.

No Signal is displayed on the screen.
Check that the product is connected correctly with a cable.

Check that the source device connected to the product is powered on.

Place the product with the face down on top of the protective 
cloth or cushion.
Insert the bar into a slot on the product and then turn to fasten.

Using the STAND-BAR

*	Touching and holding on the screen when the product is 
turned on displays the administrator menu. 

*	If the touchscreen control is not available, use the remote 
control to go to System → Touch Control → Touch Control and 
select On from the OSD menu. And go to Device to Control 
and select Samsung SMART Signage or Auto.

*	If the administrator menu is not displayed, use the remote 
control to go to System → Touch Control → Admin Menu Lock 
and select Off from the OSD menu.

Administrator menu (Supported model: QB13R-TM)

Checking the Components
1 Model Name QB13R-M / QB13R-TM

6 Wall mount bracket

C

7 Product
2 �VESA screw hole specs  

(A * B) in millimeters 100 x 100

3 C 5-7 mm (0.5-0.7 cm)

4 Standard Screw M4

5 Quantity 4



Ελληνικά

Οδηγός γρήγορης εγκατάστασης
*	Οι συνιστώμενες ώρες χρήσης ανά ημέρα για αυτό το προϊόν είναι 

λιγότερες από 16 ώρες. Εάν το προϊόν χρησιμοποιείται για περισσότερες 
από 16 ώρες την ημέρα, η εγγύηση μπορεί να καταστεί άκυρη.

*	Το χρώμα και η εμφάνιση ενδέχεται να διαφέρουν ανάλογα με το 
προϊόν. Το περιεχόμενο αυτού του εγχειριδίου μπορεί να αλλάξει 
χωρίς προειδοποίηση, για λόγους βελτίωσης της απόδοσης.

*	Πραγματοποιήστε λήψη του εγχειριδίου χρήσης από τον 
παρακάτω ιστότοπο της Samsung για περισσότερες λεπτομέρειες.

Ανατρέξτε στις περιγραφές που θα βρείτε στην προηγούμενη σελίδα.

Έλεγχος των μερών
(1) Οδηγός γρήγορης εγκατάστασης (2) Κάρτα εγγύησης (Δεν 
διατίθεται σε ορισμένες περιοχές) (3) Οδηγός κανονισμών  
(4) Καλώδιο ρεύματος (5) Τροφοδοτικό συνεχούς/
εναλλασσόμενου ρεύματος (6) Μπαταρίες (AAA x 2) (Δεν 
διατίθεται σε ορισμένες περιοχές) (7) Τηλεχειριστήριο  
(8) Προσαρμογέας RS232C (9) ΡΑΒΔΟΣ ΣΤΗΡΙΞΗΣ x 2  
(10) Καλώδιο TOUCH OUT (Υποστηριζόμενο μοντέλο: QB13R-TM)
Επικοινωνήστε με το κατάστημα από όπου αγοράσατε το 
προϊόν εάν λείπουν κάποια μέρη.
Το εξαρτήματα ενδέχεται να μην υποστηρίζεται, ανάλογα με το 
μοντέλο ή τη γεωγραφική περιοχή.

Χρήση της ΡΑΒΔΟΥ ΣΤΗΡΙΞΗΣ
Τοποθετήστε το προϊόν επάνω στο προστατευτικό ύφασμα ή 
μαξιλάρι, με την πρόσοψη στραμμένη προς τα κάτω.
Τοποθετήστε τη ράβδο σε μια υποδοχή στο προϊόν και έπειτα 
στρέψτε τη για να τη βιδώσετε.

Εξαρτήματα
1	Απομακρυσμένος αισθητήρας
2	Κουμπί λειτουργίας

Θύρες
Συνδέεται στο MDC και το Internet με τη χρήση καλωδίου LAN. 
(10/100 Mbps)
*	Για τη σύνδεση, χρησιμοποιήστε καλώδιο κατηγορίας 7 (Cat 7) 

(*τύπου STP).

Μενού διαχειριστή (Υποστηριζόμενο μοντέλο: QB13R-TM)
*	Εάν αγγίξετε παρατεταμένα την οθόνη ενώ το προϊόν είναι 

ενεργοποιημένο, εμφανίζεται το μενού διαχειριστή.

Οδηγός αντιμετώπισης προβλημάτων

Προβλήματα Λύσεις

Η οθόνη εξακολουθεί 
να ενεργοποιείται και 
να απενεργοποιείται.

Ελέγξτε εάν το καλώδιο είναι σωστά 
συνδεδεμένο στο προϊόν και στον 
υπολογιστή.

Εμφανίζεται το μήνυμα 
Χωρίς σήμα στην 
οθόνη.

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το προϊόν έχει 
συνδεθεί σωστά με καλώδιο.

Ελέγξτε ότι η συσκευή πηγής που 
έχει συνδεθεί στο προϊόν είναι 
ενεργοποιημένη.

Προδιαγραφές του κιτ στερέωσης σε τοίχο
1 Όνομα μοντέλου 2 Προδιαγραφές οπής βίδας VESA (A * B) 
σε χιλιοστά 3 C 4 Τυπική βίδα 5 Ποσότητα 6 Βάση στήριξης 
σε τοίχο 7 Προϊόν
*	Αυτή η συσκευή είναι μια ψηφιακή συσκευή τάξης B.
*	Για λεπτομερείς προδιαγραφές της συσκευής, επισκεφτείτε 

την ιστοσελίδα της Samsung.

Türkçe

Hızlı Kurulum Kılavuzu
*	Bu ürünün önerilen günlük kullanım süresi en fazla 16 saattir. 

Ürün günlük olarak 16 saatten fazla süreyle kullanılırsa 
garanti geçersiz olabilir.

*	Renk ve görünüm ürüne bağlı olarak değişebilir ve kılavuzun 
içeriği performansı arttırmak için haber verilmeksizin 
değiştirilebilir.

*	Ek ayrıntılar için Samsung Web sitesinden kullanıcı kılavuzunu 
indirin.

Önceki sayfada yer alan açıklamalara bakın.

Bileşenleri Kontrol Etme
(1) Hızlı Kurulum Kılavuzu (2) Garanti kartı (Bazı bölgelerde 
bulunmaz) (3) Mevzuat kılavuzu (4) Güç kablosu (5) AC/DC 
adaptörü (6) Piller (AAA x 2) (Bazı bölgelerde bulunmaz)  
(7) Uzaktan Kumanda (8) RS232C Adaptör  
(9) ALTLIK-ÇUBUĞU x 2 (10) TOUCH OUT kablosu (Desteklenen 
model: QB13R-TM)
Herhangi bir parça eksikse, ürünü satın aldığınız satıcıyla temas 
kurun.
Bileşenler, modele veya coğrafi bölgeye bağlı olarak 
desteklenmeyebilir.

ALTLIK ÇUBUĞUNU kullanmak
Ürünü koruyucu örtünün veya minderin üzerine yüzü aşağı 
bakacak şekilde yerleştirin.
Çubuğu, ürün üzerindeki bir yuvaya yerleştirin ve sıkmak için 
döndürün.

Parçalar
1	Uzaktan kumanda sensörü
2	Güç düğmesi

Bağlantı Noktaları
LAN kablosuyla MDC'ye ve İnternet’e bağlanır. (10/100 Mbps)
*	Bağlantı için Cat 7(*STP tipi) kablo kullanın.

Yönetici menüsü (Desteklenen model: QB13R-TM)
*	Ürün açıkken ekrana dokunup tutulduğunda yönetici menüsü 

görüntülenir.

Sorun Giderme Kılavuzu

Sorunlar Çözümler

Ekran açılıp 
kapanmaya devam 
ediyor.

Ürün ile PC arasındaki kablonun doğru 
şekilde bağlandığından emin olun.

Ekranda 
Sinyal Yok 
görüntüleniyor.

Ürünün bir kabloyla doğru şekilde 
bağlandığını kontrol edin.

Ürünün bağlı olduğu kaynak cihazın açık 
olduğunu kontrol edin.

Duvara Montaj Kiti Özellikleri
1 Model Adı 2 Milimetre olarak VESA vida delik özellikleri  
(A * B) 3 C 4 Standart Vida 5 Miktar 6 Duvar montaj braketi 
7 Ürün
*	Bu aygıt Sınıf B dijital cihazdır.
*	Cihazın ayrıntılı teknik özellikleri için Samsung web sitesini 

ziyaret edin.

Español

Guía de configuración rápida
*	El número de horas de uso diario recomendado para este 

producto es de menos de 16 horas. Si se utiliza el producto 
más de 16 horas al día, es posible que se anule la garantía.

*	El color y el aspecto pueden variar según el producto, y el 
contenido del manual está sujeto a cambios sin previo aviso 
para mejorar el rendimiento.

*	Descargue el manual del usuario desde el siguiente sitio web 
de Samsung si necesita más información.

Consulte las descripciones en la página anterior.

Comprobación de los componentes
(1) Guía de configuración rápida (2) Tarjeta de garantía (No 
disponible en algunos lugares) (3) Guía de regulaciones  
(4) Cable de alimentación (5) Adaptador de alimentación CA/CC 
(6) Pilas (AAA x 2) (No disponible en algunos lugares) (7) Mando 
a distancia (8) Adaptador RS232C (9) BARRA DE SOPORTE x 2 
(10) Cable TOUCH OUT (Modelo admitido: QB13R-TM)
Póngase en contacto con el distribuidor donde adquirió el 
producto si falta alguno de los componentes.
Puede que Components no sea compatible dependiendo del 
modelo o de la zona geográfica.

Uso de la BARRA DE SOPORTE
Coloque el producto boca abajo sobre el paño protector o un 
cojín.
Inserte la barra en un orificio del dispositivo y gírela para 
apretarla.

Partes
1	Sensor del mando a distancia
2	Botón de encendido

Puertos
Conecta con MDC y con Internet mediante un cable LAN. (10/100 
Mbps)
*	Utilice un cable Cat 7 (tipo *STP) para la conexión.

Menú del administrador (Modelo admitido: QB13R-TM)
*	Si mantiene pulsada la pantalla con el producto encendido se 

mostrará el menú del administrador.

Solución de problemas

Problemas Soluciones

La pantalla 
se enciende 
y se apaga 
continuamente.

Compruebe que el cable entre el 
producto y el PC esté conectado 
correctamente.

Sin señal se 
muestra en la 
pantalla.

Compruebe que el producto esté 
conectado correctamente con un cable.

Compruebe que el dispositivo fuente 
conectado al producto esté encendido.

Especificaciones del juego de montaje mural
1 Nombre del modelo 2 Especificaciones de orificios para 
tornillos VESA (A * B) en centímetros 3 C 4 Tornillo estándar 
5 Cantidad 6 Soporte de montaje mural 7 Producto
*	Este dispositivo es un aparato digital de Clase B.
*	Para obtener especificaciones detalladas de cada dispositivo, 

visite el sitio web de Samsung.

Svenska

Snabbstartguide
*	Rekommenderad längsta användningstid per dag för den här 

produkten är 16 timmar. Om produkten används mer än 16 
timmar per dag, kan garantin bli ogiltig.

*	Färgen och utseendet kan variera beroende på produkt. 
Innehållet i bruksanvisningen kan ändras utan föregående 
meddelande för att förbättra produktens prestanda.

*	Ladda ned användarhandboken från Samsungs webbplats 
nedan om du vill ha mer information.

Se beskrivningarna på föregående sida.

Kontrollera delarna
(1) Snabbstartguide (2) Garantikort (Ej tillgänglig på alla 
platser) (3) Föreskrifter (4) Strömkabel (5) AC/DC-adapter  
(6) Batterier (AAA x 2) (Ej tillgänglig på alla platser)  
(7) Fjärrkontroll (8) RS232C-adapter (9) STATIVPINNE x 2  
(10) TOUCH OUT-kabel (Modell som stöds: QB13R-TM)
Kontrakta leverantören där du köpte produkten om några delar 
saknas.
Det kanske inte finns stöd för komponenter beroende på modell 
och geografiskt område.

Använda STATIVPINNEN
Placera produkten med skärmen nedåt ovanpå skyddsfilten 
eller kudden.
Stick in pinnen i avsedd skåra och skruva in den för att fästa den.

Delar
1	Fjärrsensor
2	Strömknapp

Portar
Ansluter till MDC och Internet via en LAN-kabel. (10/100 Mbps)
*	Använd en Cat 7-kabel (*STP-typ) för anslutningen.

Administratörsmenyn (Modell som stöds: QB13R-TM)
*	När du trycker och håller kvar på skärmen medan produkten 

är påslagen visas administratörsmenyn.

Felsökningsguide

Problem Lösningar

Skärmen håller på 
att slås på och av.

Kontrollera att kabeln mellan produkten 
och datorn är korrekt ansluten.

Ingen signal visas 
på skärmen.

Kontrollera att produkten är korrekt 
ansluten med en kabel.

Kontrollera att källenheten som är 
ansluten till produkten är påslagen.

Specifikationer för väggstativet
1 Modellnamn 2 VESA-skruvhålspecifikationer (A × B) i 
millimeter 3 C 4 Standardskruv 5 Antal  
6 Väggmonteringsfäste 7 Produkt
*	Den här enheten är en digital apparat i Klass B.
*	Detaljerade enhetsspecifikationer finns på Samsungs 

webbplats.

Srpski

Vodič za brzo postavljanje
*	Preporučuje se da dnevna upotreba ovog proizvoda bude 

kraća od 16 časova. Ako se proizvod koristi duže od 16 časova 
dnevno, poništiće se garancija.

*	Boja i izgled mogu da se razlikuju u zavisnosti od proizvoda, 
a sadržaj u ovom priručniku podleže promenama bez 
prethodnog obaveštenja, radi poboljšanja performansi.

*	Dodatne informacije nalaze se u korisničkom priručniku koji 
možete da preuzmete sa sledeće internet stranice kompanije 
Samsung.

Pogledajte opise na prethodnoj stranici.

Provera komponenti
(1) Vodič za brzo postavljanje (2) Garancijska kartica (Nije 
dostupno na nekim lokacijama) (3) Vodič kroz propise  
(4) Kabl za napajanje (5) Adapter za naizmeničnu/jednosmernu 
struju (6) Baterije (AAA x 2) (Nije dostupno na nekim 
lokacijama) (7) Daljinski upravljač (8) RS232C adapter  
(9) POTPORNA ŠIPKA x 2 (10) TOUCH OUT kabl (Podržani model: 
QB13R-TM)
Ako neka komponenta nedostaje, obratite se prodavcu kod 
koga ste kupili ovaj proizvod.
Komponente možda nije podržan u zavisnosti od modela i 
geografskog područja.

Korišćenje POTPORNE ŠIPKE
Postavite monitor na tkaninu ili jastuk tako da bude okrenut 
prednjim delom nadole.
Stavite šipku u otvor na proizvodu, a zatim je okrenite da biste 
je pričvrstili.

Delovi
1	Senzor daljinskog upravljača
2	Dugme za napajanje

Portovi
Povezuje se sa MDC programom i internetom pomoću LAN 
kabla. (10/100 Mbps)
*	Koristite Cat 7(*STP tip) kabl za vezu.

Meni administratora (Podržani model: QB13R-TM)
*	Dodirivanje ekrana i zadržavanje prsta na njemu kada je 

proizvod uključen prikazuje meni administratora.

Vodič za rešavanje problema

Problemi Rešenja

Ekran se 
neprestano 
uključuje i 
isključuje.

Proverite da li je kabl između proizvoda i 
računara ispravno povezan.

Na ekranu će se 
prikazati poruka 
No Signal.

Proverite da li je kabl pravilno priključen 
u uređaj.

Proverite da li je uključen izvorni uređaj 
koji je povezan sa proizvodom.

Specifikacije kompleta za montažu na zid
1 Naziv modela 2 Specifikacije za otvor za VESA zavrtnje  
(A * B) u milimetrima 3 C 4 Standardni zavrtanj 5 Količina  
6 Zidni nosač 7 Proizvoda
*	Ovaj uređaj je digitalni aparat klase B.
*	Detaljne specifikacije uređaja potražite na veb-lokaciji 

kompanije Samsung.

Slovenčina

Príručka rýchlym nastavením
*	Odporúčaná doba používania tohto výrobku je menej ako 16 

hodín denne. Ak sa výrobok používa dlhšie ako 16 hodín denne, 
môže dôjsť k strate platnosti záruky.

*	Farba a vzhľad sa môžu odlišovať v závislosti od konkrétneho 
výrobku a obsah príručky podlieha zmenám bez 
predchádzajúceho upozornenia v záujme zvyšovania výkonu.

*	Ďalšie podrobnosti nájdete v používateľskej príručke, ktorú 
môžete prevziať z nasledujúcej webovej lokality spoločnosti 
Samsung.

Pozrite si opisy na predchádzajúcej strane.

Kontrola komponentov
(1) Príručka rýchlym nastavením (2) Záručný list (V niektorých 
lokalitách nie je k dispozícii) (3) Príručka s uvedením predpisov 
(4) Napájací kábel (5) adaptér AC/DC (6) Batérie (AAA x 2) (V 
niektorých lokalitách nie je k dispozícii) (7) Diaľkové ovládanie 
(8) Adaptér RS232C (9) TYČ STOJANU x 2 (10) kábel TOUCH OUT 
(Podporovaný model: QB13R-TM)
Ak chýbajú niektoré komponenty, kontaktujte predajcu, u 
ktorého ste produkt kúpili.
Virtuálny asistent komponenty nemusí byť podporovaný 
v závislosti od modelu, prípadne geografickej oblasti.

Používanie TYČE STOJANU
Umiestnite výrobok na tkaninu alebo vankúš čelnou stranou 
nadol.
Vložte tyč do otvoru na výrobku a otáčaním ju pritiahnite.

Diely
1	Snímač diaľkového ovládania
2	Vypínač

Porty
Slúži na pripojenie k zariadeniu MDC a internetu pomocou 
kábla LAN. (10/100 MB/s)
*	Na pripojenie použite kábel Cat 7 (typ STP*).

Ponuka správcu (Podporovaný model: QB13R-TM)
*	Keď je výrobok zapnutý a dotknete sa obrazovky a podržíte ju, 

zobrazí sa ponuka správcu.

Sprievodca riešením problémov

Problémy Riešenia

Obrazovka sa 
neustále zapína a 
vypína.

Skontrolujte, či je kábel medzi produktom 
a počítačom správne pripojený.

Žiadny signál 
sa zobrazuje na 
obrazovke.

Skontrolujte, či je produkt správne 
pripojený pomocou kábla.

Skontrolujte, či je zdrojové zariadenie 
pripojené k produktu zapnuté.

Špecifikácie súpravy držiaka na stenu
1 Názov modelu 2 Špecifikácie pre otvory skrutiek podľa 
normy VESA (A * B) v milimetroch 3 C 4 Štandardná skrutka 
5 Množstvo 6 Konzola držiaka na stenu 7 Výrobok
*	Toto zariadenie je digitálne zariadenie triedy B.
*	Podrobné technické údaje zariadenia nájdete na webovej 

lokalite spoločnosti Samsung.

Slovenščina

Navodila za hitro namestitev
*	Priporočamo, da ta izdelek uporabljate manj kot 16 ur na dan. 

Če izdelek uporabljate več kot 16 ur na dan, garancija morda 
ne bo veljala.

*	Barva in videz se lahko razlikujeta glede na izdelek, vsebina 
priročnika pa se lahko spremeni brez predhodnega obvestila z 
namenom izboljšave učinkovitosti delovanja.

*	Za nadaljnje informacije prenesite uporabniški priročnik s 
tega s spletnega mesta Samsung.

Oglejte si opise na prejšnji strani.

Pregled komponent
(1) Navodila za hitro namestitev (2) Garancijska kartica (ni na 
voljo povsod) (3) Pravna navodila (4) Napajalni kabel  
(5) Napajalnik za izmenični/enosmerni tok (6) Baterije (AAA 
x 2) (ni na voljo povsod) (7) Daljinski upravljalnik (8) Adapter 
RS232C (9) STOJALO x 2 (10) Kabel TOUCH OUT (Podprti model: 
QB13R-TM)
Če katere koli komponente manjkajo, se obrnite na ponudnika, 
pri katerem ste izdelek kupili.
Komponente za nekatere modele in v določenih geografskih 
območjih morda ni podprt.

Uporaba STOJALA
Izdelek položite s sprednjo stranjo navzdol na zaščitno tkanino 
ali blazino.
Vstavite stojalo v režo na izdelku in ga zavrtite, da ga pritrdite.

Deli
1	Daljinski senzor
2	Gumb za vklop

Vrata
Omogoča povezavo z aplikacijo MDC in internetom s kablom 
LAN. (10/100 Mb/s)
*	Za povezavo uporabite kabel Cat 7 (vrsta kabla *STP).

Skrbniški meni (Podprti model: QB13R-TM)
*	Če se zaslona dotaknete in prst na njem pridržite, ko je izdelek 

vklopljen, se prikaže skrbniški meni.

Navodila za odpravljanje težav

Težave Rešitve

Zaslon se nenehno 
vklaplja in 
izklaplja.

Preverite, ali je kabel, ki povezuje izdelek 
in računalnik, pravilno priklopljen.

Na zaslonu se 
prikaže sporočilo 
No Signal.

Preverite, ali je izdelek pravilno povezan 
s kablom.

Preverite, ali je vhodna naprava, ki je 
povezana z izdelkom, vklopljena.

Specifikacije kompleta za pritrditev na steno
1 Ime modela 2 Luknje za vijake po standardu VESA (A * B) v 
milimetrih 3 C 4 Običajni vijak 5 Število 6 Stenski nosilec 
7 Izdelek
*	Naprava je digitalni aparat razreda B.
*	Podrobnejše tehnične podatke o napravi lahko najdete na 

spletnem mestu podjetja Samsung.

Română

Ghid de configurare rapidă
*	Se recomandă ca acest produs să fie utilizat mai puțin de 16 

ore pe zi. Dacă produsul este utilizat mai mult de 16 ore pe zi, 
puteți pierde garanția.

*	Culoarea și aspectul pot fi diferite în funcție de produs, iar 
conținutul manualului se poate schimba, fără notificare 
prealabilă, pentru a îmbunătăți performanța.

*	Descărcați manualul de utilizare de pe următorul site web 
Samsung pentru mai multe detalii.

Consultați descrierile de la pagina anterioară.

Verificarea componentelor
(1) Ghid de configurare rapidă (2) Certificat de garanţie (Nu este 
disponibil în unele ţări) (3) Ghid de reglementare (4) Cablu de 
alimentare (5) Adaptor c.a./c.c. (6) Baterii (AAA x 2) (Nu este 
disponibil în unele ţări) (7) Telecomanda (8) Adaptor RS232C  
(9) BARA DE SUPORT x 2 (10) Cablu TOUCH OUT (Model 
acceptate: QB13R-TM)
În cazul în care lipsesc componente, contactaţi furnizorul de la 
care aţi achiziţionat produsul.
Este posibil ca componente să nu fie acceptat, în funcție de 
model și de zona geografică.

Utilizarea BAREI DE SUPORT
Așezați produsul cu fața în jos pe bucata de material textil sau 
pe pernă.
Inserați bara într-un slot de pe produs, apoi rotiți-o pentru 
fixare.

Piese
1	Senzor de telecomandă
2	Buton de alimentare

Porturi
Realizează conectarea la MDC și la internet printr-un cablu 
LAN. (10/100 Mbps)
*	Utilizaţi un cablu Cat 7(*tip STP) pentru conexiune.

Meniul administrator (Model acceptate: QB13R-TM)
*	Dacă atingeţi şi ţineţi apăsat ecranul când produsul este 

pornit, va apărea meniul administrator.

Ghid de depanare

Probleme Soluţii

Ecranul se stinge 
şi se aprinde 
continuu.

Verificați dacă cablul dintre produs și PC 
este conectat corect.

No Signal este 
afişat pe ecran.

Verificaţi dacă produsul este conectat 
corect cu un cablu.

Verificați dacă dispozitivul sursă conectat 
la produs este pornit.

Specificaţiile kitului de montare pe perete
1 Nume model 2 Specificaţiile găurii de şurub VESA (A * B) 
în milimetri 3 C 4 Şurub standard 5 Cantitate 6 Suport de 
montare pe perete 7 Produs
*	Acest echipament este un aparat digital din clasa B.
*	Pentru specificații detaliate despre dispozitiv, vizitați site-ul 

web Samsung.

Polski

Skrócona instrukcja konfiguracji
*	Zalecany czas pracy produktu nie powinien przekraczać 16 

godzin dziennie. W przypadku używania produktu przez czas 
dłuższy niż 16 godzin dziennie gwarancja może stracić ważność.

*	Kolor i wygląd mogą się różnić w zależności od produktu. Treść 
tej instrukcji obsługi może bez wcześniejszego powiadomienia 
ulec zmianie w celu poprawy jakości pracy produktu.

*	Więcej informacji można uzyskać, pobierając instrukcję 
obsługi z poniższej strony internetowej firmy Samsung.

Należy się zapoznać z opisami na poprzedniej stronie.

Sprawdzanie zawartości
(1) Skrócona instrukcja konfiguracji (2) Karta gwarancyjna 
(Dostępna w zależności od kraju) (3) Instrukcja montażu  
(4) Kabel zasilający (5) Zasilacz transformatorowy (6) Baterie 
(AAA x 2) (Dostępna w zależności od kraju) (7) Pilot (8) Adapter 
RS232C (9) Podpórka x 2 (10) Przewód TOUCH OUT (Obsługiwany 
model: QB13R-TM)
Jeżeli brakuje jakichkolwiek elementów, skontaktuj się ze 
sprzedawcą produktu.
Elementy może nie być obsługiwany w zależności od modelu 
urządzenia lub obszaru geograficznego.

Korzystanie z podpórki
Na miękkiej tkaninie lub poduszce połóż produkt ekranem do dołu.
Włóż podpórkę do otworu z tyłu produktu i ją dokręć.

Części
1	Czujnik pilota
2	Przycisk zasilania

Porty
Do podłączenia do MDC i Internetu za pomocą kabla LAN. 
(10/100 Mbps)
*	Użyć kabla kategorii 7 (typu STP*).

Menu administracyjne (Obsługiwany model: QB13R-TM)
*	Dotknięcie ekranu i przytrzymanie na nim palca przy 

włączonym produkcie spowoduje wyświetlenie menu 
administracyjnego.

Instrukcja rozwiązywania problemów

Problem Rozwiązanie

Ekran 
naprzemiennie 
włącza się i 
wyłącza.

Sprawdzić, czy kabel łączący produkt i 
komputer jest podłączony poprawnie.

Na ekranie 
pojawia się 
komunikat Brak 
sygnału.

Upewnij się, że urządzenie jest 
prawidłowo podłączone kablem.

Sprawdzić, czy urządzenie źródłowe 
podłączone do monitora jest włączone.

Dane techniczne zestawu do montażu ściennego
1 Nazwa modelu 2 Rozstaw otworów na śruby zgodne 
ze standardem VESA (A * B) w milimetrach 3 C 4 Śruby 
standardowe 5 Liczba szt. 6 Uchwyt wspornika naściennego 
7 Produkt
*	To urządzenie zaliczane jest do kategorii sprzętu cyfrowego 

klasy B.
*	Szczegółowe dane techniczne urządzeń można znaleźć na 

stronie internetowej firmy Samsung.

Norsk

Hurtigoppsettveiledning
*	Anbefalt brukstid for dette produktet er mindre enn 16 timer 

per dag. Hvis produktet brukes mer enn 16 timer per dag, kan 
det gjøre garantien ugyldig.

*	Fargen og utseendet kan variere avhengig av produktet, og 
innholdet i denne håndboken kan bli endret uten forvarsel for 
å forbedre ytelsen.

*	Last ned brukerhåndboken fra det følgende Samsung-
nettstedet for ytterligere detaljer.

Se beskrivelsene på forrige side.

Kontrollere komponentene
(1) Hurtigoppsettveiledning (2) Garantikort (Ikke tilgjengelig 
enkelte steder) (3) Veiledning om lover og forskrifter  
(4) Strømledning (5) strømadapter (6) Batterier (AAA x 2) (Ikke 
tilgjengelig enkelte steder) (7) Fjernkontroll  
(8) RS232C-adapter (9) STØTTEFOT x 2 (10) TOUCH OUT-kabel 
(Modell som støttes: QB13R-TM)
Kontakt leverandøren du kjøpte produktet av hvis det mangler 
noen komponenter.
Det kan hende at komponenter ikke støttes, avhengig av 
modellen eller det geografiske området.

Bruke STØTTEFOTEN
Plasser produktet med forsiden ned oppå det beskyttende 
tøystykket eller puten.
Sett inn foten i et spor på produktet, og drei for å feste.

Deler
1	Fjernkontrollsensor
2	Strømknapp

Porter
Kobler til MDC og Internett ved hjelp av en LAN-kabel. (10/100 
Mbps)
*	Bruk en Cat 7-kabel (*STP-type) for tilkoblingen.

Administratormeny (Modell som støttes: QB13R-TM)
*	Hvis du berører og holder på skjermen når produktet slås på, 

vises administratormenyen.

Feilsøkingsveiledning

Problemer Løsninger

Skjermen slår seg 
av og på.

Kontroller at kabelen mellom produktet 
og datamaskinen er korrekt tilkoblet.

No Signal vises på 
skjermen.

Kontroller at produktet er koblet riktig til 
med en kabel.

Kontroller at kildeenheten som er koblet 
til produktet, er slått på.

Spesifikasjoner for veggfeste
1 Modellnavn 2 VESA-spesifikasjoner for skruehull (A × B) i 
millimeter 3 C 4 Standardskrue 5 Antall 6 Veggfestebrakett 
7 Produkt
*	Denne enheten er et digitalt apparat i klasse B.
*	Du finner detaljerte spesifikasjoner for enheten på nettstedet 

til Samsung.

Latviešu

Ātrās uzstādīšanas pamācība
*	Ieteicamais izstrādājuma lietošanas ilgums ir 16 stundas 

dienā. Ja izstrādājums tiek lietots ilgāk par 16 stundām dienā, 
var tikt anulēta garantija.

*	Atkarībā no izstrādājuma tā krāsa un izskats var atšķirties, un 
veiktspējas uzlabošanas nolūkos rokasgrāmatas saturs var 
tikt mainīts bez iepriekšēja brīdinājuma.

*	Lai iegūtu papildinformāciju, lejupielādējiet lietotāja 
rokasgrāmatu no tālāk norādītās Samsung tīmekļa vietnes.

Skatiet aprakstus iepriekšējā lappusē.

Sastāvdaļu pārbaude
(1) Ātrās uzstādīšanas pamācība (2) Garantijas karte (nav 
pieejams dažās atrašanās vietās) (3) Normatīvā dokumentācija 
(4) Strāvas vads (5) Maiņstrāvas/līdzstrāvas adapteris  
(6) Baterijas (AAA x 2) (nav pieejams dažās atrašanās vietās)  
(7) Tālvadības pults (8) RS232C adapteris  
(9) ATBALSTA STIENIS x 2 (10) TOUCH OUT kabelis (Atbalstītais 
modelis: QB13R-TM)
Ja kāda no izstrādājuma sastāvdaļām trūkst, sazinieties ar tā 
pārdevēju.
Sastāvdaļas var netikt atbalstīta atkarībā no modeļa vai 
ģeogrāfiskā apgabala.

ATBALSTA STIEŅA lietošana
Novietojiet izstrādājumu uz aizsargdrānas vai spilvena tā, lai tā 
priekšpuse būtu vērsta uz leju.
Ievietojiet stieni izstrādājuma atverē un pagrieziet, lai nofiksētu 
to vietā.

Detaļas
1	Tālvadības pults sensors
2	Ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas poga

Porti
Veido savienojumu ar MDC un internetu, izmantojot LAN kabeli. 
(10/100 Mbps)
*	Savienojuma izveidei izmantojiet Cat 7 (*STP tipa) kabeli.

Administratora izvēlne (Atbalstītais modelis: QB13R-TM)
*	Pieskaroties ekrānam un turot, kad izstrādājums ir ieslēgts, 

tiek parādīta administratora izvēlne.

Problēmu novēršanas rokasgrāmata

Problēmas Risinājumi

Ekrāns 
nepārtraukti 
ieslēdzas un 
izslēdzas.

Pārbaudiet kabeļa savienojumu starp 
izstrādājumu un datoru.

Ekrānā tiek 
parādīts 
paziņojums No 
Signal.

Pārbaudiet, vai izstrādājumam pareizi 
pievienots kabelis.

Pārbaudiet, vai izstrādājumam pievienotā 
avota ierīce ir ieslēgta.

Sienas montāžas komplekta specifikācijas
1 Modeļa nosaukums 2 VESA skrūvju caurumu izmēri (A*B) 
milimetros 3 C 4 Standarta skrūve 5 Daudzums 6 Sienas 
montāžas balstenis 7 Izstrādājums
*	Šī ierīce ir B klases digitālā ierīce.
*	Lai uzzinātu detalizētas ierīces specifikācijas, apmeklējiet 

Samsung tīmekļa vietni.

Lietuvių kalba

Greitos sąrankos vadovas
*	Šį gaminį rekomenduojame naudoti mažiau nei 16 val. per 

dieną. Jei gaminys naudojamas ilgiau nei 16 val. per dieną, 
galima netekti teisės į garantiją.

*	Atsižvelgiant į gaminį, spalva ir išvaizda gali skirtis, o siekiant 
pagerinti kokybę šio vadovo turinys gali būti keičiamos be 
išankstinio įspėjimo.

*	Jei reikia išsamesnės informacijos, iš „Samsung“ svetainės 
atsisiųskite naudotojo vadovą.

Žr. ankstesniame puslapyje pateikiamus aprašymus.

Sudedamųjų dalių tikrinimas
(1) Greitos sąrankos vadovas (2) Garantijos kortelė (Neprieinama 
kai kuriose vietovėse) (3) Nustatymų vadovas (4) Maitinimo 
laidas (5) Kintamosios / nuolatinės srovės adapteris  
(6) Baterijos (AAA x 2) (Neprieinama kai kuriose vietovėse)  
(7) Nuotolinio valdymo pultas (8) RS232C adapteris  
(9) ATRAMINĖ KOJELĖ x 2 (10) TOUCH OUT laidas (Palaikomas 
modelis: QB13R-TM)
Jeigu trūksta sudedamųjų dalių, kreipkitės į pardavėją, iš kurio 
įsigijote šį gaminį.
Sudedamosios dalys gali būti nepalaikoma – tai priklauso nuo 
modelio ir geografinės vietovės.

ATRAMINĖS KOJELĖS naudojimas
Padėkite gaminį priekine puse žemyn ant audeklo arba pakloto.
Kojelę įstatykite į gaminio angą ir prisukite.

Dalys
1	Nuotolinis jutiklis
2	Maitinimo mygtukas

Prievadai
Prie MDC ir interneto jungiamasi naudojant LAN laidą. (10/100 
Mbps)
*	Jungčiai naudokite „Cat 7“ (*STP tipo) laidą.

Administratoriaus meniu (Palaikomas modelis: 
QB13R-TM)
*	Liečiant ekraną, kai gaminys yra įjungtas, įsijungia 

administratoriaus meniu.

Gedimų nustatymo ir šalinimo instrukcija

Problemos Sprendimai

Ekranas vis 
įsijungia ir 
išsijungia.

Patikrinkite, ar laidas tarp produkto ir 
kompiuterio sujungtas teisingai.

Ekrane parodoma 
No Signal.

Patikrinkite, ar gaminys tinkamai 
prijungtas laidu.

Patikrinkite, ar prie gaminio prijungtas 
pirminis įrenginys yra įjungtas.

Sieninio laikiklio komplekto specifikacijos
1 Modelio pavadinimas 2 VESA varžtų skylių specifikacijos  
(A * B) milimetrais 3 C 4 Standartinis varžtas 5 Kiekis  
6 Montavimo prie sienos laikiklis 7 Gaminys
*	Šis įrenginys yra B klasės skaitmeninis aparatas.
*	Jei reikia išsamių įrenginio specifikacijų, apsilankykite 

„Samsung“ svetainėje.

Magyar

Gyors telepítési útmutató
*	A termék javasolt napi használati ideje legfeljebb 16 óra. 

A termék napi 16 óránál nagyobb igénybevétele esetén a 
garancia érvényét vesztheti.

*	A termék színe és megjelenése a típustól függően eltérhet, 
és a kézikönyv tartalma a teljesítmény javítása érdekében 
előzetes értesítés nélkül módosulhat.

*	További információért töltse le a felhasználói kézikönyvet az 
alábbi Samsung weboldalról.

Lásd a leírásokat az előző oldalon.

Az alkatrészek meglétének ellenőrzése
(1) Gyors telepítési útmutató (2) Garanciakártya (Nem 
mindenhol érhető el) (3) Szabályozó útmutató (4) Tápkábel (5) 
AC/DC adapter (6) Elemek (AAA x 2) (Nem mindenhol érhető 
el) (7) Távirányító (8) RS232C adapter (9) Támasztórúd x 2 (10) 
ÉRINTÉS KI kábel (Támogatott modell: QB13R-TM)
Ha bármelyik alkatrész hiányzik, forduljon a forgalmazóhoz.
A komponensek csak bizonyos modelleknél és földrajzi 
régiókban áll rendelkezésre.

A támasztórúd használata
Fektesse a készüléket az elejével lefelé a védőanyagra vagy 
párnára.
Illessze a rudat a készüléken található nyílásba, majd 
becsavarva rögzítse.

Részek
1	A távirányító érzékelője
2	Bekapcsoló gomb

Portok
Csatlakozás MDC-hez és az internethez LAN kábellel. (10/100 
Mbps)
*	A csatlakoztatáshoz Cat 7(*STP típusú) kábelt használjon.

Adminisztrátor menü (Támogatott modell: QB13R-TM)
*	A készülék bekapcsolásakor a képernyőt hosszan megérintve 

megjelenik az adminisztrátor menü.

Hibaelhárítási útmutató

Problémák Megoldások

A képernyő 
felváltva be- és 
kikapcsol.

Ellenőrizze, hogy a kábel megfelelően 
van-e csatlakoztatva a készülék és a PC 
között.

A képernyőn a 
Nincs jel üzenet 
látható.

Győződjön meg arról, hogy a készülék 
megfelelően van csatlakoztatva a 
kábellel.

Ellenőrizze, hogy be van-e kapcsolva 
a készülékhez csatlakoztatott 
jelforráseszköz.

Fali konzolkészlet jellemzői
1 Típusnév 2 VESA csavarlyuk jellemzők (A * B) 
milliméterekben 3 C 4 Szabványos csavar 5 Mennyiség  
6 fali tartókeret 7 Termék
*	Ez a készülék a B osztályba tartozó digitális készülék.
*	Az eszközök részletes műszaki adataiért látogasson el a 

Samsung honlapjára.

Italiano

Guida di installazione rapida
*	L'utilizzo giornaliero massimo consigliato per questo prodotto 

è di 16 ore. Se il prodotto viene utilizzato per più di 16 ore al 
giorno, la garanzia potrebbe essere invalidata.

*	Il colore e l’aspetto possono variare a seconda del prodotto, 
inoltre i contenuti del manuale sono soggetti a modifica senza 
preavviso allo scopo di migliorare le prestazioni del prodotto.

*	Per ulteriori dettagli, è possibile scaricare il manuale utente 
dal seguente sito Web di Samsung.

Fare riferimento alle descrizioni riportate alla pagina 
precedente.

Verifica dei componenti
(1) Guida di installazione rapida (2) Garanzia (Non disponibile 
in alcuni paesi) (3) Guida alle normative vigenti (4) Cavo di 
alimentazione (5) Alimentatore CA/CC (6) Batterie (AAA x 2) 
(Non disponibile in alcuni paesi) (7) Telecomando (8) Adattatore 
RS232C (9) BARRA DI SUPPORTO x 2 (10) Cavo TOUCH OUT 
(Modello supportato: QB13R-TM)
Se alcuni componenti risultassero mancanti, rivolgersi al punto 
vendita presso il quale è stato acquistato il prodotto.
Componenti potrebbe non essere supportata in base a modello 
o area geografica.

Utilizzo della BARRA DI SUPPORTO
Appoggiare il prodotto sul panno protettivo o sul cuscino con lo 
schermo rivolto verso il basso.
Inserire la barra in un alloggiamento del prodotto e ruotare per 
fissarla.

Parti
1	Sensore remoto
2	Pulsante di accensione

Porte
Consente il collegamento a MDC e Internet mediante un cavo 
LAN. (10/100 Mbps)
*	Utilizzare il cavo Cat 7 (tipo *STP) per la connessione.

Menu amministratore (Modello supportato: QB13R-TM)
*	Se si tiene premuto lo schermo quando il prodotto è acceso, 

viene visualizzato il menu amministratore.

Guida alla risoluzione dei problemi

Problemi Soluzioni

Lo schermo si 
accende e si 
spegne.

Verificare che il cavo che connette 
il prodotto al PC sia collegato 
correttamente.

Sullo schermo 
viene visualizzato 
Nessun segnale.

Verificare che il prodotto sia collegato 
correttamente mediante cavo.

Verificare che il dispositivo sorgente 
collegato al prodotto sia acceso.

Specifiche del kit di montaggio a parete
1 Nome modello 2 Specifiche alloggiamento viti VESA (A * B) 
in millimetri 3 C 4 Vite standard 5 Quantità 6 Staffa per il 
montaggio a parete 7 Prodotto
*	Questo dispositivo è un apparecchio digitale di Classe B.
*	Per le specifiche dettagliate del dispositivo, visitare il sito Web 

Samsung.

Português

Manual de configuração rápida
*	Recomenda-se que este produto não seja utilizado durante 

mais de 16 horas por dia. Caso o produto seja utilizado durante 
mais de 16 horas por dia, a garantia pode ser nula.

*	A cor e o aspeto podem diferir consoante o produto e os 
conteúdos do manual estão sujeitos a alterações sem aviso 
prévio, para melhorar o desempenho.

*	Transfira o manual do utilizador do seguinte website da 
Samsung para obter mais informações.

Consulte as descrições na página anterior.

Verificação dos componentes
(1) Manual de configuração rápida (2) Cartão de garantia (não 
disponível nalguns locais) (3) Guia de regulamentação (4) Cabo 
de alimentação (5) transformador de CA/CC (6) Pilhas (AAA x 2) 
(não disponíveis nalguns locais) (7) Telecomando (8) Adaptador 
RS232C (9) BARRA DE SUPORTE x 2 (10) Cabo TOUCH OUT 
(Modelo suportado: QB13R-TM)
Contacte o vendedor onde adquiriu o produto caso haja 
componentes em falta.
O componentes pode não ser suportado, dependendo do 
modelo ou da zona geográfica.

Utilizar a BARRA DE SUPORTE
Coloque o produto de forma que a parte frontal do mesmo fique 
em cima do pano ou almofada protetores.
Insira a barra numa ranhura do produto e rode para apertar.

Peças
1	Sensor do telecomando
2	Botão de alimentação

Portas
Liga ao MDC e à Internet utilizando um cabo LAN. (10/100 
Mbps)
*	Utilize um cabo Cat 7 (*tipo STP) para a ligação.

Menu do administrador (Modelo suportado: QB13R-TM)
*	Toque sem soltar no ecrã, quando o produto estiver ligado, 

para exibir o menu do administrador.

Guia de resolução de problemas

Problemas Soluções

O ecrã está 
continuamente a 
ligar e a desligar.

Verifique se o cabo entre o produto e o 
PC está ligado corretamente.

A mensagem Sem 
sinal é exibida no 
ecrã.

Verifique se o produto está ligado 
correctamente com um cabo.

Verifique se o dispositivo fonte ligado ao 
produto está ligado.

Especificações do kit de montagem na parede
1 Nome do modelo 2 Especificações VESA dos orifícios para 
parafusos (A * B) em milímetros 3 C 4 Parafuso padrão  
5 Quantidade 6 Suporte para montagem na parede  
7 Produto
*	Este dispositivo é um aparelho digital de Classe B.
*	Para obter mais informações sobre as especificações do 

dispositivo, visite o website da Samsung.

Українська

Короткий посібник зі встановлення
Кольоровий Дісплей
*	Рекомендується користуватися цим виробом не більше 

16 годин на день. Якщо виробом користуватися більше 16 
годин на день, гарантію може бути анульовано.

*	Колір і вигляд можуть відрізнятися залежно від виробу; 
зміст цього посібника може змінюватися без попередження 
для вдосконалення роботи виробу.

*	Для отримання докладнішої інформації завантажте 
посібник користувача з веб-сайту компанії Samsung.

Див. опис на попередній сторінці.

Перевірка вмісту
(1) Короткий посібник зі встановлення (2) Гарантійний талон 
(доступно не в усіх регіонах) (3) Посібник з регуляторних 
вимог (4) Кабель живлення (5) Адаптер змінного/постійного 
струму (6) Батареї (AAA x 2) (доступно не в усіх регіонах)  
(7) Пульт дистанційного керування (8) Адаптер RS232C  
(9) СТІЙКА-СТРИЖЕНЬ x 2 (10) Кабель TOUCH OUT 
(Підтримувана модель: QB13R-TM)
Якщо якихось елементів бракуватиме, зверніться до 
продавця виробу.
Помічник елементи, які додаються в комплекті може не 
підтримуватися залежно від моделі виробу чи регіону.

Використання СТІЙКИ-СТРИЖНЯ
Покладіть виріб на захисну тканину чи подушку екраном донизу.
Вставте стрижень у гніздо виробу та покрутіть, щоб зафіксувати.

Частини пристрою
1	Сенсор пульта ДК
2	Кнопка живлення

Порти
Використовується для підключення до MDC та інтернету за 
допомогою кабелю LAN. (10/100 Mbps)
*	Використовуйте для підключення кабель Cat 7(*типу STP).

Меню адміністратора (Підтримувана модель: 
QB13R-TM)
*	Для відображення меню адміністратора торкніться екрана 

ввімкненого виробу й утримуйте пальці на ньому.

Вказівки щодо усунення несправностей

Проблеми Рішення

Екран вмикається 
і вимикається.

Перевірте правильність підключення 
кабелю до виробу та ПК.

На екрані 
відображається 
повідомлення No 
Signal.

Перевірте, чи надійно під’єднано 
кабель вхідного сигналу.

Перевірте, чи увімкнено джерело 
сигналу, підключене до виробу.

Технічні характеристики комплекту настінного 
кріплення
1 Назва моделі 2 Характеристики отвору гвинта VESA  
(A * B) в міліметрах 3 C 4 Стандартний гвинт 5 Кількість  
6 Кронштейн для настінного кріплення 7 Виробу
*	Це цифровий пристрій класу В.
*	Для ознайомлення з докладними характеристиками 

пристрою відвідайте веб-сайт Samsung.


